No. 852, A.

Published May 7, 1964. Effective May 8, 1964.

## CHAPTER 495

AN ACT to appropriate certain sums of money from the general fund to the persons therein named, for payment of claims made by them against the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is appropriated from the general fund \$1,389.30 to Mann Bros. Grading, Inc., to compensate it for performing certain grading work at the municipal airport of the city of Burlington in 1960, which work was ordered by an engineer retained by the state but was not within the obligation of said corporation under its contract with the state. Acceptance of this payment shall operate as a full and complete release to the state of any claim on account of such work.

Section 2. There is appropriated from the general fund \$407.37 to D. A. Shambeau to compensate him for damages to his tractor during the time it was rented to, and used by, the department of veterans affairs at the Grand Army home at King, in 1959 and 1960. Acceptance of this payment shall operate as a full and complete release to the state and the department of veterans affairs of any claim on account of such rental and use.

Approved April 29, 1964.